Mr. Casey Borowski, Vice President
Azurix

P.O. Box 1188

Houston, TX 77251-1188

Re:  Request for Concurrence; Oil-Bearing Hazardous Secondary Materials Exclusion
Dear Mr. Borowski:

Thank you for your letter of April 3, 2000 requesting clarification of the regulatory status
of oil-bearing hazardous secondary materials generated at a petroleum refinery wastewater
treatment plant owned and operated by a third party.

As discussed in your letter, the exclusion from the definition of solid waste for oil-
bearing hazardous secondary materials, which was promulgated as part of the Petroleum
Refining Residuals Hazardous Waste Listing Determination Final Rule (63 FR 42110, August 6,
1998), is restricted to oil-bearing secondary materials that are generated at petroleum refineries
and are inserted into a petroleum refinery process. If Azurix manages wastewaters (from which
the oil-bearing secondary materials are derived) generated at petroleum refinery facilities (SIC
2911) and if Azurix returns the oil-bearing secondary materials derived from the management of
petroleum refining wastewaters to a petroleum refinery facility (SIC 2911) for insertion into the
refinery process, it is our determination that those materials would meet the conditions of the
exclusion.

We point out, however, that the exclusion is provided only for oil-bearing secondary
materials generated within the petroleum refining sector (SIC 2911). Therefore, the exclusion
applies to oil-bearing secondary materials generated by a wastewater treatment system owned
and operated by a third party only as long as the third party accepts and manages only
wastewaters generated at petroleum refineries. Should the third party accept and manage
wastewaters or other hazardous wastes from other (non-refinery) off-site facilities, any oil-
bearing hazardous secondary materials generated from the management of such materials,
regardless of whether refinery wastes also are managed, would not meet the conditions of the
exclusion.



Mr. Casey Borowski
Page 2

As we explained in the preamble to the August 6, 1998 final rule (63 FR 42127), the
Agency restricted the exclusion for oil-bearing hazardous secondary materials to secondary
materials generated at petroleum refineries (see also 40 CFR 261.4(a)(12)(i)). As stated in the
final rule preamble, the decision to restrict the scope of the exclusion in this manner was based
on the fact that, in evaluating the merits of the exclusion, EPA only evaluated secondary
materials generated at petroleum refineries. In addition, EPA based its decision to restrict the
exclusion to secondary materials generated at petroleum refineries on the concept that oil-
bearing secondary materials that are generated by the refining process and subsequently
processed in a refinery coker is more akin to an ongoing production process (i.e., “ongoing
production within the petroleum refining sector”) than would be the case for secondary materials
generated outside the refinery sector of the petroleum industry.

As you point out in your letter of April 3, 2000, any oil-bearing hazardous secondary
materials generated from the management of refinery wastes by a dedicated wastewater
treatment system owned and operated by a third party that are not returned to a petroleum
refinery for insertion into a refinery process, remain listed hazardous wastes (e.g., F037) and
must be managed in accordance with all applicable RCRA subtitle C management requirements
(see 40 CFR 261.4(a)(12)(i)). Likewise, should non-petroleum refinery wastewaters be treated
along with the refinery wastewaters, the resulting oil-bearing hazardous secondary materials
would not be excluded even if they could be returned to the petroleum refining process.

Once again, thank you for your letter requesting clarification of the regulatory status of
oil-bearing secondary materials generated by petroleum refinery wastewater treatment systems
owned and operated by a third party. Should you have any further questions please feel free to
call Rick Brandes at (703) 308-8871 or Patricia Overmeyer at (703) 605-0708.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Cotsworth, Director
Office of Solid Waste



